Techbase Industries Berhad156 ANNUAL REPORT 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

109

 Dominated in
 USD  RMB  Total
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

2024
Trade receivables 18,570  4,115  22,685
Other receivables and deposits  -  665  665
Deposits with financial institutions 4,596  -  4,596
Cash and bank balances 35,241  6,558  41,799
Trade payables (1,727)  (1,688)  (3,415)
Other payables and accruals (248)  (2,275)  (2,523)
Borrowings -  (3,200)  (3,200)

 56,432  4,175  60,607

 Dominated

in USD
   RM’000

The Company
2025
Cash and bank balances   27

2024
Cash and bank balances   29

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the
Ringgit Malaysia against USD and RMB. A 10% movement is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel. A positive number below indicates a profit where the Ringgit Malaysia
strengthens 10% against USD and RMB and vice versa.

 Change in
currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax

  RM’000

The Group
2025
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 6,112
 Weakened 10% (6,112)
RMB/MYR Strengthened 10% 853

 Weakened 10% (853)

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

110

 Change in
currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax

  RM’000

The Group
2024
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 5,643
 Weakened 10% (5,643)
RMB/MYR Strengthened 10% 418
 Weakened 10% (418)

The Company
2025
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 3
 Weakened 10% (3)
2024
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 3

 Weakened 10% (3)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s deposits with financial institutions and bank
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in
interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rates of the borrowings
are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Group and the Company manage the interest rate risk of their deposits with
financial institutions by placing them at the most competitive interest rates